TAM TECH-GEAR
4WD CONVERSION SET

cvoiooooooooono awDODO O O0Ooooogo

ooooooooobobo4awDOO0O00D00DDOODODODODOODODOO0O000O0ODOO0
OooObOoO0obo0oOoooooooooceT-o10000000000000000O00
ooodoo4wDOOO000DO0O0O000000000
oooo0O0000DDo0DbOo0O0GT-0100000000000000000DOO
oooooooooooooon

0000000000000ooooooooooon

gooooooo

0000 SG.50GT-01 00000000000200000
000KT-20000000000000000000 20 [¥3,600
oooooooo
00000000000MO00000000000000200000000000
0000200004000000000KT-20000000000000000000
00000000000000000000000000000000000000
00000000KT200000000

0000000O0o000O0ooo0o00000O0oo0oon
0Oe40000048000000000000D00000DO0DOOOOOO

s 000000000000000000000000000000000000O0Spesifications are subject to change without notice.

I:lmmummmmm
oooooo

This gray color parts is Tam
Tech-Gear standard parts.

e 2000 0DO0O Make two.

goooooooooooooodoo

000000000000000sSK2500
0O0m¥3o0Moooooo

D D D D D O Apply Diff-Lube.
0oo000000000000000 Assemble Diff. 0000000MO0000oooooon O000000LO
000000000000000000000 alsislafupululufafsfulss] Diff Cup (L)

(#KT-21a)

[:] 36TOODOODOODO 0o00oLOoooO Oiff Ring
i I 1
Py >mm Assemble 36T Pulley Assemble Diff-cup (L) o (#RSZ-30)
gooooo 2mm Diff Lube
> Lock Nutx 2 A-1 oooood
(#SV-06) goooOd Lo Lock Nut
Diff Cup (L (#KT-21a/#RN-21)
3x 6 (#KTVle)( ) 3x 6
ooooo 1/8" oooog
Ball Bearingx 2 Ball Bearin
ooooo (#TZ-02b) 9
Diff Ball
0ooooo K2
6x 10 Contact Cement
0ooooo
Ball Bearingx 2 36T
0MA27 pooo
oooooon ulley
M2000000
0oooomLg Cap Screw
Diff Cup (L)x 2 000000000000000
A-2 0D2mm00000000000000000
(#SV-06)
O00000A-10A-2000000000000000
goOo0omoooOooooOoOoooooomooo
000000 RO gooooopoooooooo

Diff Cup (R)x 2

0O0O0oO0oo0o0oo0000000000D0000Do0

ooooao
Ball Bearing

00000000 0000ooo0oooooooo (#5252
0ooo00oo0O0000oO00oOooO0oooon 0ooo
gooooooooooo Pull
ooooo
Soldering iron ooooo
O 1/8"00o000 e, 3'3552}%
Diff Ballx 24 M2 e
ooooog
O 15mmOIO00 Lock Nut

Ballx 12

“ ooooooao

—

0ooom RGO
Diff Cup (R)
(#KT-21a)

Diff Springx 2 D_D O D ooo
2mmO000000000000O0 1.5mm Diff Spring
gooooooo ooo (#KT-21b)

0oooopoooo Ball
H @ Thrust Washerx 4 (#KT-21b) SDDDDDDD

M2x 12

[ I 000500

0000000000 MbOO0000O0DO0D0O0o0

1.5mmO0o0oog
Oooooooooooo
ooooooooooa

oooooooo
Molybdenum Grease

Thrust Washer
(#KT-21b)

jg0ooooooooooo

Cap Screwx 2 - 0000000000 M2x 12
00000000000000000000000000 0ooooooooo nooooo
gooooooa oooooo Cap Screw

(#KT-33/#KT-21b)

OPERATION MANUAL FOR TAM TECH-GEAR CONVERSION




8x 12

@ goood
Install Diff.
0oooooooo
<> Ball Bearing
00000000 (&5 QD (KT-35)

Rear Bulk Head
(#KT-41)

8x 12 og
ooooooooo
Ball Bearingx 4 oooood
Rear
Bulk Head
M2.6x 5 (#KT-41)

gooo

F/H Screwx 8 oooooooooo
Front Bulk Head ooo
(#KT-40) 8x 12 Belt

[sla)sis)fsfafafs] (#KT-31)
Ball Bearing
3 JEN

M2.6x 5
goooo

F/H Screwx 3

M3x 6
oooooo
Flat Screwx 2

M3x 8
goooa
Screwx 1

M3x 10

Screwx 1

( D £

5x 8
ooooo
Ball Bearingx 2

0oooooo M2.6x 5

Main Chassis oooo
(#KT-01) F/H Screw
(#KT-33)

0ooboboooo
Front Bulk Head
(#KT-40)

M2.6x 5

oood
F/H Screw
@ (#KT-33)

o1l gooooobooo

ooooooooo
Ball Bearingx 1 Install Spur Gear

M3x 10
0oooo
Screw
(KT-33) 0oooooooo
Motor Mount
(#KT-44)

ooooooo
Spur Shaftx 1

ooooo
oooo
Idler Shaftx 1
3mmO0000d
Lock Nut
SmmO00000 00 (#KT-33)
Washer (White)x 1

I

3mmOO0000
Washer< 1

5x 8
ooooo
Ball Bearing
(#SY-37)
)
® S 5x 8

oooo Ball Bearing
Screw (#SY-37)
(#KT-33)

CP M3x 20
0000 oooo
Screw
ooog Ball Bearin y
dler Shaft rcran o (#KT-33)
(#KT-47/#SYB-22) 3
mm

5mm gooooao
goboooooo Washer
Washer (White) (#KT-47)
(H#KT-47)

oooooooo
Center Pulley
(#KT-26)

M2.6x 5
oooo
F/H Screw

ooooooa (#KT-33)

Spur Shaft
(#SYB-22)
M3x 6
oooooo

Flat Screw
(#KT-33)

Lock Nutx 1 oooooo

3mmOO00000 ooo
‘ Spur Gear (Not Included)

OPERATION MANUAL FOR TAM TECH-GEAR CONVERSION



@ oooooboooboooo 0000000000

" Rocker Arm Stay
Install Belt Tensioner

(#KT-42)
gooooo
Tensioner gooooooog

Postx 2 Ball Bearing

(#KT-46)
3% 6
oo00o0oo0ooooo
Ball Bearingx 2

M2.5x 10

D 0000

Set Screwx 1

M2.5x 10
pooao
Set Screw M2.6x 10
#KT-33/#KT-46) FHO O OOOO0O
Thin Head Screw
(#KT-33/#TFH-2610)

ooooooood

M2.6x 10 Tensioner Post
(I  FHOCOooCO (#KT-46)
Thin Head Screwx 2

M2.6x 5
Dmm 0000
F/H Screwx 4

0o0o00o0oooooonoo

M2.6x 10

FHOO ODOOO
Thin Head Screw
(#KT-33/#TFH-2610)

oooooo

M2.5x 10 M2.6x 5
poo 0ooo

0o0ooooo Set Screw Tensioner Post F/H Screw
0ooomoo (#KT-33)
Servo Saver
Spring : Goldx 1

gdooogod 0oooooo

Install Servo ES?VE E{Egru U
ooooodd Spring : Silver
gooomog (#B-29S)
Servo Saver gopoooog
Spring : Silverx 1 gooomog

Servo Saver oo
P4 Spring : Gold Ji

g
(#B-29S)

(#B-29S) (#B-29S)

M2x 10mm SN
oooo v,d!
R/H Screwx 2 N~ ooooo

)

0.8mm0 0000000000000 0000000000000000 Double Side Tape g
M2.6x 8mm ooooo o OJoO00oe6emmIDO0000000000
oooooo First insert one servo saver spring in gooooooo

! white into P-3,4. Set jig in the center of P3,4.
Bind Screwx 1
M2.6x 5
&

3.8mm000 @ oooooo oooo
Ballx 2 F/H Screw

Long nose pliers

(#KT-33)
oooooo
Servo Postx 4
oOoooooo
Servo Plate
M2.6x 5
Dmmm oooo (HKT-06)
F/H Screwx 8
0Oo0oo0o0o0o0o000ooooooooon 0oo00oo0mOo0o0ooo0oooooooo oooooo
goooooo 0oooo0o0o00oO0oooooooo Servo Post
0OOo0D00000000D0000DO00 Push the other servo saver spring (#KT-06)
Using your needle nose pliers insert graduathly after fitting.

the other servo spring in yellow with all
your strongth.

Be careful here so that you don't hurt
yourself.

M2x 10mm
goooa

R/H Screw
(#KT-33)

3.8mmO 00

Ball

(#AJ-3801)

P5

M2.6x 8mm (#8-:208) M2.6x 5
oooooo 0oooo
Bind Screw F/H Screw
(#B-29S) ::éljzgs) (#KT-33)

OPERATION MANUAL FOR TAM TECH-GEAR CONVERSION



M2.6x 6
FHOOOOOOO
Thin Head Screwx 9

googooooooo

Install Upper Deck

O0BA15

M2.6x 6

FHO DO ODOOOO
Thin Head Screw
(#KT-33/#TFH-2606)

gooooooa
Antenna Mount
(#B-56)

O4mmO0OO0000O

goooooooooa
Antenna Mountx 1

(#KT-33/#TFH-2606)

[~

L
pgoooooooo
Attach under belt.

gooooooo M3x 6mmO 000
Antenna Mount Screw
(#B-56) (#KT-33)

q

S\
/s

AN

Ha

D
=4

=)

2.6mmboooog
Lock Nut
(#KT-33)

pgoooooo
Upper Deck
S (#KT-02)

gboooooooo

Install Sus. Block

0oOo0oo0oO0o0oooooooooooon
0ooooooooooOoooooon
Ooo000O00Doo00o0OoOoooooo
gboo0o0o0oOoOoOoooooooo
0ooooooooooooo

M3x 10mm
goooo
F/H Screwx 4

pmm
Ol

3mm 7 V& 457
oooooo ~ 3 EA%XD1DOmm
Collarx 4 Yy 7
F/H Screw
{ ) (#KT-33)
e b \
. e
oooooo
e = Sus. Block
e (#KT-45)
S = 3mm
S 0ooooo
9 M3x 10mmO 000 Collar
E F/H Screw (#8-18)
& (#KT-33)

oooooo
Sus. Block
(#KT-45)

L7

3mm
gooooo
Collar
(#B-18)

OPERATION MANUAL FOR TAM TECH-GEAR CONVERSION




gooood

M2.6x 6 Install Post
(Il FHO D 0000O
Thin Head Screwx 2 0ooooooo

M2.6x 5
oooo '
F/H Screwx 4 (&

N’

M2.6x 6

FHOO ODOOOO
Thin Head Screw
(#KT-33/#TFH-2606)

Tweak Post
(#KT-43)

oooooo
ooooooo
poooooo
poooooo

ooooo
Rear Post
Q (#KT-49)

e
e
e M2.6x 5
4 0Dooo
g F/H Screw
S (#KT-33)
Rear Post
(#KT-49)
M2.6x 5
goooo
ooooooo F/H Screw

Tweak Postx 2 l (#KT-33)

R 0000000000

Rear Postx 2 Install Rocker Arm

5x 8

0.5mm ooooo
gooooo Ball Bearing
Collarx 2

e J000D0OODOODODODODODO

oooooo
Lock Cement

A\ 2.6mm
000ooo 850000000005%8
=/ Lock Nutx 4 00000Doooo0ooo
0000000000000
0oooooo
X
([ II\ZA&D'SD DGDDDD svsr ¥600
5x 8mm0 00000200

Thin Head Screwx 4

ooboooooooo

Install Shock Stay

2.6mm0O00000

Lock Nut
OE4 (#KT-33)

OammbDOOD0O0O

goooooo

Shock Stay

(#KT-05) M2.6x 6
2.6mm FHOOOOOOO
oooooo Thin Head Screw
Lock Nut (#KT-33/#TFH-2606)

(#KT-33)

OPERATION MANUAL FOR TAM TECH-GEAR CONVERSION



@ gobooooooboo

Install Front Suspension
M3x 10mm
oooo
F/H Screwx 2
3mm \
gooooo
Collarx 2 N

0.5mm -
@ H oooooooo oooooo \&I;,N

Spacer(Black)x 2 Sus. Block \(n\='

(#KT-45) < € >

@ H 1mm 3mm /3;'/

gooooooo ) A

Spacer(Black)x 2 oooooo 4

Collar

(#B-18)
oooo
Bushx 5 oooo

Bush

(#KT-32)

ImmOO0000000
Spacer(Black)
(#KT-32)

OoooooooDoog
oo0opDoooooooog

Ovs

O0D1 0 BA28 0.5mm
0oooooooooo gooooooo
ooood Spacer(Black)

[ Universal Shaft (#KT-32)
[ (Not Inclued)
M3x 10mm
oooo
F/H Screw 0BB9
(#KT-33) O 2x 460000
0 shaft
oooo e J00DODOOODODOODO
Bush 0 Install right side too.

(#KT-32)

:: E—\
E gogooooo <
Install Rear Suspension o
M3x 10mm -
oooo = N
F/H Screwx 2
3mm
oooooo
Collarx 2

0BB5
OJax3mmOooooooo

gopooooo0ooooan
0o000000000o

3mm

oooooo
Collar
(#B-18)
/ M3x 10mm
( 9 gooo
@ F/H Screw
(#KT-33)
Q O 2x 420000
opooo
0BA15 0 shaft Bush
O4mmO0O0000O (#KT-32)
e J00DOOODOOOOOOO
@ l O Install right side too.
yoooooo | NEl0000000000000000
i ooooo
NN [ Assemble Upper Arm & Linkage Linkage
o
ooooooo ovio e 200000DOOO
Turn Bucklex 6 *@2 0 Make two each. :] (©
" 16mm
%)
goooooooooo gooooopooo
Front Upper Arm Rear Upper Arm
goooooo VN
Kl ( )
R mewe  (OD (0) @
<) — 13mm — 10mm
S
N 0vio

B OPERATION MANUAL FOR TAM TECH-GEAR CONVERSION



googoobooobooobooon

Install Upper Arm & Linkage

[or s

goooooooo

Rear Upper Arm
Ooooooo
[ Rear Shock

OPERATION MANUAL FOR TAM TECH-GEAR CONVERSION

PN\ —
NNy
7 H b INE=
,, 5\
o\ (oA 1L 0d V0
R NS E o A\
0o MR\« 1@&« 4 // [
<o , 2 :,
: e AN A
B = ooo ~ /
£
M § m @’i )
OO0o
/)
my)
£
of : !
o 4 o
H BN || i
£ 7 ¢ LA \ _H_M oo
CEL: I e Y Oy O 018
) S W Q n OEe
- P _H_.m _H_m 14 03
e (SN TR oo oa o
) ,,v. w Yo _H_M Dnl.m
e 4 O= o2
A o) || E
GG NN
~ 4 ( \
\@6‘\ @\ .-v‘ .4"@‘ 4\\\&\\ o - MMMM MM O
, Sa~ ek W .  EEEEEEE
U 7n? o\ o’ - EEEENEEE o 03
ISZNE o3  BEEEEEEE i of
‘ = =) DDDMDMDDD v_s o€
/(‘ = Oe Bl coo0pg82o &08 oa
0o os M o0 ooo0ol NOZT
o g mm - EEEEEEEER R oo |-
<E M CO0o0o0ogO0X g
@ EEEEEEEE:
oo MDDMDDMD E m




II googoooog

EDDDDDDDDDDD Install Motor

Pinion Shaft Adapterx 1
O ™motor
00000000
0bo0o0obO0oO0ooOOoOooOoooon
gooooO0o0OboOO0OO00b0O0OO00O0 ( I
00b0Oo000oo0oooooooao »

O0000000000a
00O00ooooOooooboon

0oo0o0oo000000000000
goooO0ooO0moOoooooooo
gbo0b000O00000000000
1/1200000000000000
ooo0ooo0ooooOOooOoooa
0ooo0o0o00o0b0o0002100000
gooo0OO0000000OO000O0
oooooo0ooooooooo

WS CN
T RS
.‘
i

SN

pooopoo4wbbOOOODOOO % gooooo
ooooo 00000000000 oooo
Pinion Shaft Adapter Pinion Gear

OJO000x 3.14 (#8-55) (Not Included)
257x0000+00000
poooooooo DD
200000271 o
0000143 Finish Doooo000o0

[ Antenna Pipe
ooo goooooooooooooooo

opoooodo0O0iasmmdooonQ
0000006400088T DoooDommOO0oooooon
goopoooooaoo oooaooo ooooooooooooo
0000054mm 0000056mm

oooo oo oooo oo

21T | 157 21T | 16.3
22T | 165 227|171
23T | 17.2 23T | 179
24T | 18 24T | 18.7
25T | 18.7 25T | 194
26T | 195 26T | 20.2
27T | 20.2 27T | 21

28T | 21 28T | 218
29T | 21.7 29T | 225
30T | 225 30T | 233
31T | 23.2 31T | 241
32T | 24 32T | 249
33T | 247 33T | 257
34T | 255 34T | 26.4
35T | 26.2 35T | 27.2

Receiver (Not Included)

M3x 30000
oooo

Set Screw

(Not Included)
ooooooooooog

ESC (Not Included)

ooooooo
Switch (Not Included)

goooboo
00000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000000

36T | 27 36T | 28

0000000 SPARE PARTS SYB-22 00000000000000000200 0 SPUR & IDLER SHAFT SET ¥400
KT-01 0000000 0MAN CHASSIS ¥5800 TFH-2610 FHOO D000 00 M2.6x10 FH THIN HEAD SCREW M2.6x10 ¥200
KT-02 00000000 UPPER DECK ¥2,600 TFH-2606 FHOO 000000 M2.6x6 FH THIN HEAD SCREW M2.6x6 ¥200
KT-05 0000000000 REAR SHOCK STAY ¥1,000 B-29S 0000000000000 DIRECT SERVO SAVER with LOCK PIN ¥700
KT-06 00000000000 SERVO PLATE SET ¥1,200 AJ-3801 0000000000000 3.8150 00 JOINT BALL Dia.3.8/2.0 : 5pcs. ¥400
KT-21a 000000000 DIFF CUP SET ¥2,200 B-18 000000000 0@ 3mmL DURALUMIN SPACER SET ¥400
KT-21b 0000000000000 DIFF MAINTENANCE SET ¥700

KT-26 00000000 0 CENTER PULLY y1500 O0O00000000OPTION PARTS

KT-31 0000 633mm0 BELTO 633mm ¥600 KT-20 0000000000000 00000 UNIVERSAL SHAFT SET ¥3,600
KT-32 0000&D 000 00000BUSH & SPACER SET ¥500

KT-33 00000 0 SCREW SET ¥700

KT-35 8x120000 000000 8x12 BALLO BEARING ¥600 000000000000000000000000000000000000000
KT-40 00000000000 FRONT BULK HEAD ¥1,000

KT-41 00000000 O REAR BULK HEAD ¥1,200 oooooo F/9mmOR / 9mm

KT-42 0000000000 0ROCKER ARM STAY ¥1,000 ooooo F/25mmOdR/4mm

KT-43 0000000 0TWEAK POST ¥400 ooooo F/1°0R/15°

KT-44 80008000 0MOTOR MOUNT ¥2,000 0oooo RSX-16N0@ 6.50 000000 00000000000
KT-a5 popoooD sus. srock ¥900 00000 F/0000R/OO00RSX-16N00 0

KT-46 0000000000 D000 0 FRONT TENSIONER SET ¥900

KT-47 000000000 000 O REAR TENSIONER SET ¥500 moooao F/#3500 R/#300

KT-48 00000000 0BUMPER MOUNT ¥400 goooao $S64-880 0000000000000 640 880

KT-49 000000 REAR POST ¥400 gooooo PNB-350 0000000000 64P 35T

R26T-27 0000000000M2.60L=270 TURN BUCKLE ROD M2.6 L=27 ¥400 0Ooo0Db0aD0o 0000000000 Kv49000

B-56 00000000 0ANTENNA MOUNT ¥500 ooooao FORCE MAX 1700

SV-06 00000 "A'00 00000000 OO PLASTIC PARTS "A" (DIFF. PULLY) ¥500 0oooooo oo

RN-21 2mm 0000000100 O O M2 LOCK NUT : 10pcs. ¥350

RSZ-30 000000 oFE RING 400 poooao TumM-020000000D0D00DOLODOOODOOO

sKk-2 0000001/80000120 0 0 DIFF. BALL 1/8inch : 12pcs. ¥200 o ooao 56mm

TZ-02b 3x 6 00000000020 00 Dia. 3-6 BALL BEARING : 2pcs. ¥400 oooao Tum-26P0000800000O00OOOOOO

SY-37 5x 8mm(] (010 0 [ 5-8mm BEARING : 2pcs. ¥600 oooooo 27.2

OJ000 000000441-3147 00000000000 62-20 TEL0532-41-7771 FAX.0532-41-7772

gooo0oomooooooooDooomoon

KAWADA MODEL CO., LTD.[ 62-2 Hongou Oiwa-Cho Toyohashi-City Aichi, JAPAN WWW.KAWADAMODEL.CO.JP





